Lease liabilities 206,561 42,511 39,359 87,642 37,049

Trade accounts payable 257,054 257,054 - - -

Total 463,615 299,565 39,359 87,642 37,049

December 31, 2022

Total Up to 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years Over 5 years

Borrowings 211,354 175,701 23,933 11,720 -

Lease liabilities 205,902 53,062 35,723 82,194 34,923

Trade accounts payable 336,233 336,233 - - -

Total 753,489 564,996 59,656 93,914 34,923

c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates, equity prices and energy

prices, will result in fluctuations of the value of the Company’s financial instruments. The purpose of market risk management

is to control the exposure of the Company to these risks in the frame of acceptable parameters.

i. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in the interest rates.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a change in interest rates on loans and deposits to the income statement:

If interest rates were to increase by 100 basis points, the impact would be:

  2023 2022

Effect on profit before tax 295 553

If interest rates were to decrease by 100 basis points, the impact would be:

  2023 2022

Effect on profit before tax (295) (553)

The impact presented in the above tables is based on the following consideration:

a) The Company has no debt as of December 31, 2023, thus it is not sensitive to potential changes in interest rates on

loans.

b) Deposits rates are assumed to increase / decrease by 50% of the respective nominal interest rate change.

Therefore, a 100 basis points increase in nominal interest rates is assumed to increase deposit rates by only 50 basis

points and similarly a 100 basis points decrease in nominal interest rates is assumed to reduce deposit rates by only 50

basis points.

In the current year the Company did not use derivatives to manage financial risks (Hedge Accounting).

[…]

Lease liabilities 206,561 42,511 39,359 87,642 37,049

Trade accounts payable 257,054 257,054 - - -

Total 463,615 299,565 39,359 87,642 37,049

December 31, 2022 Total Up to 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years Over 5 years

Borrowings 211,354 175,701 23,933 11,720 -

Lease liabilities 205,902 53,062 35,723 82,194 34,923

Trade accounts payable 336,233 336,233 - - -

Total 753,489 564,996 59,656 93,914 34,923

c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates, equity prices and energy

prices, will result in fluctuations of the value of the Company’s financial instruments. The purpose of market risk management is

to control the exposure of the Company to these risks in the frame of acceptable parameters.

i. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

the interest rates.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a change in interest rates on loans and deposits to the income statement:

If interest rates were to increase by 100 basis points, the impact would be:

  2023 2022

Effect on profit before tax 295 553

If interest rates were to decrease by 100 basis points, the impact would be:

  2023 2022

Effect on profit before tax (295) (553)

The impact presented in the above tables is based on the following consideration:

a) The Company has no debt as of December 31, 2023, thus it is not sensitive to potential changes in interest rates on

loans.

b)  Deposits rates are assumed to increase / decrease by 50% of the respective nominal interest rate change.

Therefore, a 100 basis points increase in nominal interest rates is assumed to increase deposit rates by only 50 basis points

and similarly a 100 basis points decrease in nominal interest rates is assumed to reduce deposit rates by only 50 basis points.

In the current year the Company did not use derivatives to manage financial risks (Hedge Accounting).